

## Order Paper Questions

**Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of Privy Council):** See Beaudesne's Parliamentary Rules and Forms, Citation No. 171 (d).

## NEW BRUNSWICK—LAWYERS OR CONSULTANTS

**Question No. 1,952—Mr. Howie:**

What are the names of the lawyers referred to in the answer to Question No. 964 and what amount was paid to each?

**Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs):** The "yes" reply to question No. 964 referred to one consultant only; no lawyers were involved.

## AMMUNITION PLANTS IN CANADA

**Question No. 1,953—Mr. Jones:**

1. How many small arms ammunition plants are in Canada? Where are they located?

2. What amount of financial assistance is provided for each plant? What portion of the financial assistance is given on a shared-cost basis? What is the proportion of government assistance to company funding in each case?

3. What agencies have given financial assistance to each plant? When was this financial assistance given to each plant?

**Mr. Bernard Loiselle (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce):** 1. Two. Valcartier Industries Inc. located in Valrose and Quebec city, Quebec; Winchester-Western (Canada) Limited located in Cobourg, Ontario.

2. Valcartier Industries Inc. Fiscal Year 1978/79. \$109,325 contribution paid under defence industry program on a 50/50 shared cost basis between the company and the Crown \$10,000,000 project has been approved under the defence industry program, 50 per cent as a Crown contribution and 50 per cent as a repayable loan.

3. Industry, Trade and Commerce—fiscal year 1978/79

## Public SERVICE Superannuation Account

**Question No. 1,958—Mr. Francis:**

1. (a) On March 31 (i) 1965 (ii) 1970 (iii) 1975 (iv) 1976 (v) 1977 (vi) 1978, what was the total amount at credit in the Public Service Superannuation Account (b) what was the new money rate for the Account (c) what was the weighted interest rate for the Account (d) what was the total interest earnings for the twelve-month period preceding each date (e) what amount was paid to beneficiaries in each twelve-month period preceding each date?

2. What amount was paid from the Supplementary Retirement Benefits Account to beneficiaries of the Public Service Superannuation Fund for escalation of pensions in the twelve-month period preceding each date listed in Part I?

**Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board):**

	(a) Balance in PSS Account	(b) New Money Interest Rate	(c) Weighted Interest Rate
1. March 31, 1965	\$2,161,828,358	4%	4%
March 31, 1970	3,599,428,506	7.98%	5.25%
March 31, 1975	6,420,297,891	8.98%	6.71%
March 31, 1976	7,312,248,146	9.19%	7.06%
March 31, 1977	8,147,817,891	9.16%	7.35%
March 31, 1978	9,053,353,887	8.95%	7.61%

[Mr. Cossitt.]

Prior to 1969 the interest rate earned by the Public Service Superannuation Account was 4 per cent.

	(d) Interest Earnings	(e) Annuity Payments
March 31, 1965	\$78,715,785	\$52,586,584
March 31, 1970	157,026,404	83,325,718
March 31, 1975	364,342,696	161,649,882
March 31, 1976	446,472,227	187,507,370
March 31, 1977	524,328,455	218,007,828
March 31, 1978	615,304,383	252,000,000

(The figures for 1977-78 are preliminary)

Interest up to 4 per cent is credited to the Account and interest over 4 per cent is currently used to offset the cost of amortizing actuarial liabilities.

	2. Indexing payments charged to the Supplementary Retirement Benefits Account in respect of former public servants	Indexing payments charged to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in respect of former public servants
March 31, 1965	0	0
March 31, 1970	0	0
March 31, 1975	\$1,891,885	\$ 39,092,771
March 31, 1976	1,260,908	61,077,000
March 31, 1977	5,257,062	83,612,893
March 31, 1978	5,192,587	107,922,000

(The figures for 1978 are preliminary)

## CANADIAN FORCES SUPERANNUATION ACCOUNT

**Question No. 1,959—Mr. Francis:**

1. (a) On March 31 (i) 1965 (ii) 1970 (iii) 1975 (iv) 1976 (v) 1977 (vi) 1978, what was the total amount at credit, on the books of Canada, in the Canadian Forces Superannuation Account (b) what was the new money rate for the Account (c) what was the weighted interest rate for the Account (d) what was the total interest earnings for the twelve-month period preceding each date?

2. What amount was paid to beneficiaries of the Canadian Forces Supplementary Account under the Supplementary Retirement Benefits Account, in the twelve-month period preceding each date listed in Part I?

**Hon. Barney Danson (Minister of National Defence):**

1. (a)	CFSA	Actuarial Act	Total
(i) 31-3-65	1,239,445,579.84	788,676,879.73	2,028,122,459.57
(ii) 31-3-70	1,709,162,442.93	1,597,226,885.68	3,306,389,328.61
(iii) 31-3-75	2,116,679,314.41	3,655,541,539.68	5,772,130,854.09
(iv) 31-3-76	2,186,562,695.73	4,270,267,250.56	6,456,829,946.29
(v) 31-3-77	2,263,362,998.98	4,742,803,872.70	7,006,166,871.68
(vi) 31-3-78	2,333,827,474.93	5,204,825,818.72	7,538,653,293.65

  

(b)	
(i) 31-3-65	4.0%
(ii) 31-3-70	7.98
(iii) 31-3-75	8.98
(iv) 31-3-76	9.19
(v) 31-3-77	9.16
(vi) 31-3-78	8.95